
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Sally Cole, Committee Manager 
Executive on (01432) 260249 or e-mail scole@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Cabinet 
 

 

Date: Thursday 19 January 2012 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Sally Cole, Committee Manager Executive 
Tel: (01432) 260249 
Email: scole@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

 

What is a personal interest? 
 

You have a personal interest in a matter if that 
matter affects the well-being or financial position of 
you, your relatives or people with whom you have a 
close personal association more than it would 
affect the majority of other people in the ward(s) to 
which the matter relates. 
A personal interest can affect you, your relatives or 
people with whom you have a close personal 
association positively or negatively. If you or they 
would stand to lose by the decision, you should 
also declare it. 
You also have a personal interest in a matter if it 
relates to any interests, which you must register. 
 
What do I need to do if I have a personal 
interest? 
 

You must declare it when you get to the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as 
soon as it becomes apparent to you. You may still 
speak and vote unless it is a prejudicial interest. 
If a matter affects a body to which you have been 
appointed by the authority, or a body exercising 
functions of a public nature, you only need declare 
the interest if you are going to speak on the matter. 
 

What is a prejudicial interest? 
 

You have a prejudicial interest in a matter if; 
a)  a member of the public, who knows the 

relevant facts, would reasonably think your 
personal interest is so significant that it is 
likely to prejudice your judgment of the public 
interest; and 

b)  the matter affects your financial interests or 
relates to a licensing or regulatory matter; 
and 

c)  the interest does not fall within one of the 
exempt categories at paragraph 10(2)(c) of 
the Code of Conduct. 

 
What do I need to do if I have a prejudicial 
interest? 
 

If you have a prejudicial interest you must withdraw 
from the meeting. However, under paragraph 12(2) 
of the Code of Conduct, if members of the public 
are allowed to make representations, give evidence 
or answer questions about that matter, you may 
also make representations as if you were a 
member of the public. However, you must withdraw 
from the meeting once you have made your 
representations and before any debate starts. 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Cabinet 
Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor JG Jarvis 
  
  

Councillor AJM Blackshaw  
Councillor H Bramer  
Councillor PM Morgan  
Councillor RJ Phillips  
Councillor PD Price  
Councillor DB Wilcox  

 
  

 
 

 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  19 JANUARY 2012 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive any apologies for absence.  
   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
3. MINUTES   1 - 6  
   
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2011.  
   
4. DRAFT FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND BUDGET 2012/13   7 - 104  
   
 To propose the draft financial strategy for 2012/13 to 2015/16 that includes 

the 2012/13 budget for approval by Council on 3 February 2012. 
 

   





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days 
[...]
op. 

 
 

 
 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point A which is located at the 
southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken to 
ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the building 
following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer 
waste. De-inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). 
Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel 
environmental label 

 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at The Council 
Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Thursday 15 
December 2011 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor JG Jarvis (Chairman) 
 

   
 Councillors: AJM Blackshaw, H Bramer, PM Morgan, RJ Phillips, PD Price and 

DB Wilcox 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors RB Hamilton, AW Johnson, NP Nenadich, GJ Powell, A Seldon, 

MAF Hubbard, TM James and RI Matthews 
  
  
135. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 

COUNCILLOR AGENDA ITEM DECLARATION 

NP Nenadich Item 4 – Budget 
Monitoring Report 2011/12 

Personal – Director of 
HALO 

RJ Phillips Item 8 – Youth Service Personal  - Member of 
Young Farmers 

 
 

136. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies for absence were received for Councillor JA Hyde, Cabinet Support Team. 
 

137. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2011 be approved as 

a correct record and
[...]
 as their peers.  The Chairman of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee and Group Leaders welcomed the report and emphasised that 
when consultation was to be carried out it should not be forgotten that Councillors had 
good links with youth groups in their ward areas.  The Cabinet Member reiterated the 
wish to work with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and stated that the 12 week 
consultation period would commence in January 2012. 

RESOLVED 

 THAT: Cabinet approved 

a) the policy position set out at Appendix 1 to the report under 
Vision and Guiding Principles; 

b) targeted Youth Support Services for the most vulnerable young 
people in the county are prioritised for funding and are likely to 
be delivered in the future both directly by the Council and third 
sector partners; 

c) positive activities for young people, which can be accessed by 
all will be delivered through a community engagement route, with 
local areas having access to Council funding on a formula basis 
according to numbers of young people and the level of 
deprivation in the locality.  This funding to be used in connection 
with other partnership resources which may be available in the 
locality; 

4



 

d) Outdoor Education Services as set out in paragraphs 39 – 47 of 
the report to be subject to market testing to determine whether 
they are commercially viable with no public subsidy; and, 

e) a further report incorporating the outcomes of the public 
consultation and a further review of the position under the 
Equalities Act 2010 be brought to Cabinet in June 2012. 

  
 

143. REVIEW OF THE FORWARD PLAN   
 
The Leader of the Council introduced the report on the Review of the Forward Plan and 
Cabinet considered the items listed.  It was noted that at the time of publication the plan 
made reference to a director making a key decision.  Cabinet was reminded that this was 
under review following Council of 18 November and the current provision for key 
decisions to be only made by Cabinet or Cabinet Member would be amended when the 
plan was next published.  Discussion was held on the work plan of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

RESOLVED 

 THAT: 

a) Cabinet reviewed the Forward Plan; 

b) The Leader shall finally determine which matters should be 
referred for pre-scrutiny, having regard to the views expressed 
both by the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny committee 
and by portfolio holders in consultation with the relevant 
Overview and Scrutiny Vice Chairman; and 

c) The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee retains 
the right to consider any specific subject matter or Council 
service for scrutinising as set out in the Constitution. 

 
The meeting ended at 4.15 pm CHAIRMAN 

5



6



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
David Powell, Chief Officer: Finance and Commercial Services on 01432 383518 

Budget Update 2012_13  

 

MEETING: CABINET  

DATE: 19 JANUARY 2012 

TITLE OF REPORT: DRAFT FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND BUDGET 
2012/13 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  CORPORATE SERVICES AND EDUCATION 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To propose the draft financial strategy for 2012/13 to 2015/16 that includes the 2012/13 budget for 
approval by Council on 3 February 2012. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation 

 THAT Cabinet recommends to Council on 3 February 2012 

(a) Approval of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) shown in Appendix 
A, which includes the 2012/13 budget and Treasury Management Strategy 
and Policy Statement;  

(b) Approval of a freeze of Council Tax for 2012/13 at 2011/12 levels; and 

(c) Approval of the Capital Programme outlined in paragraph 67 of the report. 

Key Points Summary 

• Cabinet has recommended that Council accepts the 2012/13 Council Tax freeze grant and does 
not increase its level of Council Tax. 

• The Council will set its Council Tax on 2 March 2012.  This must be based on a balanced 
budget.  It cannot budget for a deficit. 

• The Council continues to be affected by the reducing level of central government funding. 

• The 2012/13 net budget total is £143.359m excluding schools funding. 

AGENDA ITEM 4

7



Alternative Options 

1 A balanced budget for 2012/13 is proposed and summarised in the Financial Resource Model 
(FRM) in the attached MTFS.  It incorporates inflation, service pressures and other spending 
requirements.  Funding has been identified from within Council Tax, Formula Grant, service 
efficiencies and reductions. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 The Council has a legal obligation to set a balanced budget as required by the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  The proposed MTFS shown in Appendix A provides a 
financial planning framework for the next four years. 

Introduction and Background 

3 The Cabinet is requested to consider the budget proposals set out in the MTFS in order to 
make a recommendation to Council for setting the 2012/13 revenue budget based on holding 
Council Tax at current levels. 

4 The provisional local government settlement was announced on 8 December 2011. The key 
component is the Formula Grant, which includes Revenue Support Grant and redistributed 
business rates, which is set at £54.462m (£56.615m after including council tax freeze grant).  
This is a £5.7m cash reduction on the amount received in 2011/12 and it is unlikely this will 
change when the final settlement is published in late January 2012. 

Considerations 

Provisional Local Government Settlement 2012/13 

5 Local government will enter the 2012/13 financial year without certainty about the funding 
position for 2013/14 onwards.  This is because CSR10 announced in October 2010 only 
provided a finance settlement for two years (2011/12 and 2012/13).  However, the council’s 
assessment of funding for budget planning purposes assumes at least 10% reduction over the 
2013/14 to 2015/16 period.  A more fundamental review of local government funding is 
anticipated from 2013/14 so outline assumptions are used at this stage. 

6 The provisional local government settlement for 2012/13 was announced on 8 December 
2011.  The formula grant (Revenue Support Grant and redistributed business rates) remains 
unchanged from the figure previously announced of £54.462m (before the council tax freeze).  
This compares to £60.191m in 2011/12, a cash reduction of £5.7m (9.5%).  Some additional 
funding is provided for in the provisional 2012/13 settlement: 

a. £1.5m social care funding within formula grant; 

b. £2.1m of funding for the 2011/12 council tax freeze.  This will cease after 2014/15; and  

c. £2.3m NHS funding to support social care. 

7 The New Homes Bonus match funds the additional council tax raised for new homes and 
empty properties brought back into use.  The scheme commenced in April 2011 and is paid for 
six years.  Herefordshire was awarded £591k per annum for 2011/12 and has been 
provisionally awarded £824k for 2012/13 (paid for six years from 2012/13).  The council’s 
financial model now reflects the national top slice expected from 2013/14 that will reduce the 
allocation.  

8



8 The Department for Education has indicated that Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) remains at 
£4,723.65 per pupil. 

Autumn Statement – November 2011 
 
9  On 29 November 2011 the Chancellor of the Exchequer made his Autumn Statement to the 

House of Commons updating MPs on economic and fiscal forecasts for the UK economy. Key 
points for councils were; 
 
• The Chancellor confirmed that there would be no change to the figures already 

announced in the 2010 Spending Review. The Chancellor also stated that he had set 
new Expenditure Totals for the end of the spending review period: 2015/16 and 
2016/17. Over these two years, the Total Managed Expenditure is set to fall by 0.9% a 
year in real terms, excluding one-off investments in infrastructure announced in the 
Autumn Statement. 

 
• The Statement reiterated the Government’s offer of a one-off council tax freeze grant in 

2012/13 “to help with the rising cost of living”, which had been announced previously. 
 
• The Chancellor announced an extra £1.2bn spending on schools. £600m will help the 

local authorities with the greatest basic need for schools places and is hoped to fund 
an additional 40,000 places. The remaining £600m will support reforms and build 100 
additional Free Schools – including Maths Free Schools for 16-18 year olds. He also 
announced that the number of childcare places for deprived 2 year olds will double 
from 130,000 to 260,000. 

 
• Following the 2-year pay freeze there will be a 1% cap on public sector pay. There will 

also be a review of regional pay.  
 
• The small business rate relief “holiday” was extended for a further 6 months to 1 April 

2013. 
 
• 2012/13 business rates are to be up-rated in line with September RPI at 5.6%. 

Businesses will be given the opportunity to defer 60% of the increase to be repaid in 
the following 2 years. 

 
• An extra £1bn was announced for the Regional Growth Fund over the remaining 

Spending Review. 
 

Council Tax Freeze Grant for 2012/13 

10 On 3 October 2011 the Chancellor of the Exchequer announced that the Government will pay 
a grant to authorities which freeze their council tax for 2012/13.  This grant is for one year 
only. 

11 By accepting the grant Herefordshire Council will freeze council tax bills for a second 
successive year.  However, a careful approach is needed in order to manage the 
consequences for council tax and budgets in subsequent years as the grant will only fund one 
year of grant payment at 2.5%. 

12 The grant covers 2012/13 only and is therefore very different from the funding for the 2011/12 
council tax freeze where the government will pay the grant for the four years of the spending 
review (up to and including 2014/15). 

9



13 The grant on offer covers the equivalent of 2.5% increase in council tax (this equate
[...]
la Grant reduction in 
2012/13.  The above shows an increased total compared with 2011/12 but this comes with 
additional responsibilities and in some cases increases will be passported to other bodies. 

18 The Council Tax and Dedicated Schools Grants are the only ring fenced grants.  As a result 
this gives greater flexibility when using the grants outlined above. 

19 In 2012/13 the Early Intervention Grant increases by £596k but the additional amount is to 

10



cover the responsibilities to provide pre-school places for vulnerable two year olds. 

 
Budget and Policy Process 

20 The 2012/13 budget process has seen greater alignment between policy and budget setting.  
This builds on the process that commenced in the previous year and led to a series of star 
chambers in late 2011.  The star chambers had the following aims: 

a. To sign off the savings agreed in 2010 as part of the two year process; 

b. To seek additional savings to meet the emerging gap resulting from the Council Tax 
freeze grant for 2012/13; and 

c. To test the requirement for additional funding built into the current financial model.  

21 As part of the overall process the following core principles set out what the council stands for 
and what residents can expect of it. 

PRINCIPLE IMPACT 

Valued Services • Focusing on our priorities & what matters to people, stopping 
things we don’t need to do  

Reducing Bureaucracy  • Less regulation and red tape, smaller local government; right 
first time delivery  

Supporting the 
Vulnerable 

• Targeting resources on individuals, families, communities at 
risk or disadvantaged; early intervention & prevention; a shift 
in social care provision  

Value for Money • Reducing the pay bill; third party spend savings; smarter 
delivery; cutting costs 

Local Delivery • Devolution to parishes and the VCS, local decision making; 
working through 9 localities  

Personal 
Responsibility 

•  Self reliance, people and communities helping themselves, 
[...]
 10% cut compared with 2012/13 levels of funding.  Furthermore, those 
viewed as “vulnerable” by government regulations will receive a greater proportion of the 
overall grant than at present. 

Directorate Budget Proposals 

DIRECTORATE ORIGINAL £’000 REVISED £’000 

Corporate 1,191 1,256 

Peoples 3,500 4,324 

Places 1,092 2,170 

Council Wide Initiatives 240 1,554 

TOTAL 6,023 9,304 

13



 

Corporate Services Directorate 

37 The Directorate has identified total savings for 2012/13 of £1.256m. 
 

38 The Directorate’s savings plan for 2012/13 includes £571k further savings from Shared 
Services. The majority of which will be achieved through the contract arrangements with 
Hoople Limited. 
 

39 There are also savings of £302k through further measures to reduce the pay bill across all 
services along with increased income from Charging Reviews in the Diversity and Registration 
services of 33k. 
 

40 Other savings for the Directorate are as follows: 
 

• Non-pay inflation across most services where contract inflation is not already 
committed, totalling £350k.  Non-pay inflation has only been held back to meet 
committed pressures on ICT contracts.  Root and Branch Reviews within Customer 
Services and Support Services are expected to achieve a further £250k. 
 

Places Directorate 

41 The Directorate has identified savings for 2012/13 of £2.17m. This is in addition to managing 
over £500k pressures in relation to contract inflation and new government initiatives, such as 
introduction of Neighbourhood Planning and Enterprise Zone. 
 

42 Contract savings of £500k are expected through negotiations with Amey in relation to 
extending the current Managing Agent Contract beyond September 2013 along with savings 
from the FOCSA contract of £200k per annum by discontinuing the free provision of black 
sacks, although this is not be realisable until November 2012. 
 

43 There is agreed reduction in Management Fee to partner organisations,  Halo, Courtyard and 
[...]
emium; 
 
• DSG is to be same flat cash per pupil, the rate therefore remains at £4,723.65 per pupil 

– so no increase in pupil funding for any authority 
 

• The Minimum Funding Guarantee remains at (minus) 1.5% - as expected 
 

• The spend on the pupil premium will double to £1.25bn.  This is as expected. 
 

• The pupil premium is to be £600 per free school meals pupil and Looked After Children 
and £250 for service children (up £50 from £200). The basis for payment has been 
widened so that it includes pupils who have ever had free school meals within the last 
6 years. This will widen eligibility by approximately 30% and hence reduces the 
payment rate per individual pupil.  

16



 
63 As expected there will be no uplift in DSG for 2012/13.  It will continue to be paid at the same 

rate as in 2011/12 i.e. £4,723.65 per pupil. DfE have not provided an overall total and expect 
councils to work to their own estimates. Based on the September pupil count we now estimate 
22,600 pupils i.e. a reduction of 117 pupils.  Final pupil numbers will be confirmed in late 
February following the 2012 pupil census. Estimated DSG for 2012/13 is: 
 
2012/13 Estimated Allocations  £m 

DSG (22,600 pupils at £4723.65 per pupil) 106.75 

TOTAL DSG 2012/13 106.75 

 
64 The Schools Forum has already consulted on proposals to address the pressures within the 

DSG and will be making recommendations to the Cabinet Member in the light of the 
settlement. 

 

Proposed Capital Programme 

65 The Joint Capital and Asset Management Strategy agreed by Cabinet on 16 December 2010 
sets out capital priorities and plans as well as how these link to strategic objectives. 

66 The strategy listed a number of schemes that are priorities within the Joint Corporate Plan 
(JCP) and confirmed that if they continue to encapsulate the Herefordshire Public Services 
(HPS) Vision they could be funded as resources become available and are identified in 
coming years.  These included a number of sc
[...]
ant for Herefordshire remains unchanged from 
the figure previously announced of £54.462m, but added to that was the second 
year of the 2011/12 council tax freeze grant of £2.153m (£56.615m Formula 
grant in total). This compares to £60.191m in 2011/12 (excluding council tax 
freeze grant), a cash reduction of £5.7m (9.5%). 

 
5.3.2 The government calculates an adjusted figure for 2011/12 to enable a like-for-like 

comparison with 2011/12, which has been calculated as £59.606m. It is 
estimated that this calculation has cost the council £584k, the main reason being 
the way that schools budgets have been transferred to academies. 
Herefordshire’s reduction against the adjusted 2011/12 Formula Grant is 
£5.144m or 8.6%. 

 
5.3.3 As in previous years there are floor-damping arrangements to limit the amount an 

individual council’s funding reduces, which is funded by top-slicing other councils. 
In 2012/13 Herefordshire is losing £1.16m though floor damping, compared to a 
gain of £14k in 2011/12. 

5.3.4 Some additional funding is provided for in the provisional 2012/13 settlement: 

• £1.5m social care funding within formula grant  

• £2.1m council tax freeze grant (a one-off grant, unlike the 2011/12 grant 
which falls out in 2015/16) 

• £2.3m NHS funding to support social care, money which is held by 
NHSH, but will be distributed on submission of robust business cases 

  

Total Grant per Head of Population - All Purpose 
Local Authorities - 2011/12

£-

£200

£400

£600

£800

£1,000

£1,200

£1,400

£1,600

Unitary Authority

A
m
o
u
n
t 
p
er
 H
ea
d

H
erefordshire

61



 

Medium Term Financial Strategy Page 30 
 

5.4 Specific Grants  
 
5.4.1 The number of specific grants has reduced dramatically, with only the following 

allocated for 2011/12 and 2012/13 (excluding DSG and council tax grant); 
 

List of Specific Grants  2011/12 
£000 

2012/13 
£000 

Early Intervention Grant 6,501 7,097 
HCTB Admin 1,228 1,177 
Music grant 263 236 
Community Sa
[...]
l lose funding in the move 
to a national funding formula.   

 
5.8.3 As expected there will be no uplift in DSG for 2012/13 which will continue to be 

paid at the same rate as in 2011/12 i.e. £4,723.65 per pupil. DfE have not 
provided an overall total and expect councils to work to our own estimates. 
Based on the September pupil count we now estimate 22,600 pupils i.e. a loss of 
117 pupils. The reduction in secondary pupils is expected to be offset by an 
increase in early years and primary reception children. Final pupil numbers will 
be confirmed in late February following the 2012 pupil census. Estimated DSG 
for 2012/13 is: 

 

2012/13 Estimated Allocations  £m 

DSG at 22,600 pupils x £4723.65 per pupil 106.75 

TOTAL DSG 2012/13 106.75 

 
5.8.4 For 2012/13 the increased spend on special educational needs and the 

implementation costs of the mainstreamed school grants review suggests a DSG 
shortfall of £0.9m, equating to £40 per pupil. There is an increase in the pupil 
premium to £600 for free school meals pupils and looked after children. The DfE 
are to widen the eligibility of the pupil premium so that pupils who have been 

63



 

Medium Term Financial Strategy Page 32 
 

entitled to free schools meals in the last six years will now receive pupil premium. 
The increase in the pupil premium is worth approximately £1m extra to 
Herefordshire in 2012/13. 
 

5.8.5 Academies are publicly funded independent local schools that provide a first 
class free education.  Academies are independent of the council and responsible 
directly to and funded directly by government. They are freed from national 
restrictions such as the teachers’ pay and conditions documents, the national 
curriculum and Ofsted inspection requirements. Many Herefordshire schools 
have embraced the change and approximately 40% of pupils will be educated in 
Academies from April 2012.  
 

5.8.6 Academies provide a teaching and learning environment that is in line with the 
best in the maintained sector and offer a broad and balanced curriculum to pupils 
of all abilities, focusing especially on one or more subject areas (specialisms). As 
well as providing the best opportunities for the most able pupils and those 
needing additional support, academies have a key part to play in the 
regeneration of disadvantaged communities. 
 

5.8.7 Academies receive additional top-up funding to reflect their extra responsibilities 
which are no longer provided by the local authority.    
 

5.8.8 Herefordshire’s reduction for schools moving to academy status from formula 
grant was £650k in 2011/12, irrespective of the number of academies. The 
reduction in 2012/13 will be calculated on an amount be pupil (yet to be 
published) but will be subject to the maximum £500k previously announced. 
However there will be a rebate if the numbers of pupils transferred to academy 
schools results in a lesser amount. In addition there will be similar reductions on 
a per pupil basis to the Dedicated Schools Grant reflecting the transfer of 
responsibility to academy for some grant funded services. Such services will 
need to charge to mitigate this reduction, for example within school improvement, 
strategic management and property. 

 
5.9 Council Tax 
 
5.9.1 Authorities, which chose to freeze council tax in 2011/12, had the resultant loss 

to their tax base funded at a rate of 2.5%, equating to £2.1m in 2011/12, in each 
year of the Spending Review period’.  

 
5.9.2 The scheme is voluntary; and applies separately to each billing and major 

precepting authority in England (including police and fire and rescue authorities) 
rather than to each council tax bill issued. Local precepting authorities, such as 
town and parish councils, are not included in the scheme.  
 

5.9.3 The government has offered a council tax freeze grant for 2012/13, but unlike the 
2011/12 grant, this will only be for one –year. The FRM assumes that this will be 
taken up by the council an
[...]
9 544 0 
 - Base budget funding issues 130 907 0 
 - Other service pressures 650 785 0 
 - Academy schools (300) (150) (100) 
 - West Midlands Councils  209 (209) 0 
 - Retail Quarter Timescales 230 0 0 
 - Relief road feasibility study 300 (300) 

 
Efficiencies & Savings 
 - Directorate reductions (4,594) (9,288) 0 
 - Contingency re timing of delivery of savings 313 177 0 

 

103



 

Medium Term Financial Strategy Page 72 
 

 

MTFRM 2011/2012 
Budget 

2012/2013 
Budget 

2013/2014 
Budget 

2014/2015 
Budget 

2015/2016 
Budget 

 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £,000 
Rising to the Challenge 

      - Delayering Savings (3,148) 0 0 
 - Reducing the Pay Bill 0 0 0 
 - Shared Services (2,560) (571) (340) 0 0 

 
New Homes Bonus (660) (754) (800) (800) (800) 
Council Tax Freeze Grant 2011/12 to 2014/15 (2,150) 
Move to show as part of Formula Grant 2,150  
Council Tax Freeze Grant 2012/13 only (2,164) 2,164  

 
Use Freeze Grant for "Transformational Change" 2,164  (2,164) 

 
Top up contingency/insurance reserves 450  (450) 

 
General reserves (1,000) 0  0  

  Movement from Reserves (1,000) 500  0  
  Capacity to achieve desired Tax increase         0 0 208 (2,586) (2,884) 

  
TOTAL BUDGET 146,314 143,359 144,095 144,969 144,249 

Council Tax increase 0.00% 0.00% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 

 Assumptions 
Assumed Pay and Price Increase   
Employees 0.00% 0.00% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 
Employers pension contributions - additional on 
basic pay 0.7% 0.7% 0.7% 0.8% 0.9% 

Other costs 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 
Income C & CR only 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 
Prov Formula Grant increase on previous year -13.30% -8.60% -2.60% -2.60% -2.60% 
Assumed Taxbase Increase 1.01% 0.72% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 
 

104


	Agenda
	
	3 MINUTES
	4 DRAFT FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND BUDGET 2012/13
	REVIEW OF SAVINGS IDENTIFIED FOR 2012
	MTFS 2012_ 2015 as at 100112




Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at The Council 
Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Thursday 19 
January 2012 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor JG Jarvis (Chairman) 
Councillor  (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: AJM Blackshaw, H Bramer, PM Morgan, RJ Phillips, PD Price and 

DB Wilcox 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors RB Hamilton, JA Hyde, AW Johnson, NP Nenadich, GJ Powell, 

P Sinclair-Knipe, LO Barnett, EPJ Harvey, TM James, RI Matthews and 
A Seldon 

  
  
144. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

145. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

146. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2011 be approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

147. DRAFT FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND BUDGET 2012/13   
 
The Leader of the Council introduced the Draft Financial Strategy and Budget report for 
2012/13.  Prior to any discussion on the report the Assistant Director Law, Governance and 
Resilience informed Cabinet of the requirement to include an additional recommendation 
relating to equalities.   
 
The Leader addressed Cabinet on the following points: 
 

• The Council would set the Council tax based on a balanced budget. 
• This was the second year there had been a freeze on Council tax in Herefordshire, 

which would be helped this year by the Government’s Council tax freeze grant for 
2012/13 of £2.2m.  

• The provisional local government settlement included additional funding of £1.5m for 
social care, £2.1m to fund the 2011/12 council tax freeze, £2.3m NHS funding to 
support social care and £824k for the new homes bonus. 

• The report before Cabinet covers the proposed capital programme, which includes 
funding for the broadband project, the link road as part of the City centre development 
and the replacement of the archives and modern records facilities. 

• The removal of ‘ring fencing’ of grants for the majority of grants that remained was 
welcomed. 

• The Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Task and Finish groups were thanked 
for their work in reviewing the role that income charging plays in paying for services. 



 

• The dedicated schools grant is to continue to be paid at the same rate as 
2011/12 and the Herefordshire Schools Forum would be making its 
recommendations in light of the settlement. 

The Chief Officer Finance and Commercial Services added that there was no certainty 
on funding after this year’s budget and the local government settlement referenced on 
page eight of the report was provisional but it was not expected to change. 

Cabinet discussed in more detail the points made by the Leader and Chief Finance 
Officer and the need to ensure savings were made in the way services were delivered.  
In referring to the current pressures in the People’s Services Directorate and the 
proposed savings, the Director reminded Cabinet that although the Adult Social Care 
budget was under pressure, within Adult Social Care there were a number of savings 
schemes in place that were starting to deliver significant savings coupled with changing 
the way services were delivered.  The Director undertook to provide all Members with 
further details on the pressures in Adult Social Care prior to the Council budget meeting 
on 3 February.  Cabinet received the draft minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  Clarification was sought regarding the £2.2m to be used for the 
transformation of services as it was felt that there was some ambiguity in the budget 
report indicating that some funding was to be held back.  The Chief Finance Officer 
informed Cabinet this had been discussed at the Overview and Scrutiny meeting of 16 
February and that £1.2m was to be used for the support of the transformation 
programme and that £1m would be held back for budget contingency funding. 

RESOLVED 
 
 THAT Cabinet recommends to Council on 3 February 2012: 
 

a) Approval of the Medium term Financial Strategy (MTFS) shown in 
Appendix A, which includes the 2012/13 budget and Treasury 
Management Strategy and policy Statement; 

b) Approval of a freeze of Council tax for 2012/13 at 2011/12 levels; 

c) Approval of the Capital Programme outlined in paragraph 67 of 
the report; and 

d) That officers be required to further assess those elements which 
are perceived as engaging the Council’s duties under the 
Equalities Act 2010 (including those at paragraphs 48/9, 55-58 
and 69) and report further on any necessary amendments to this 
budgetary framework. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 3.30 pm CHAIRMAN 


